# **Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians**

One Government Center Lane | Valley Center | CA 92082 (760) 749-1051 | Fax: (760) 749-8901 | rincon-nsn.gov



### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-43**

### RINCON BAND OF LUISEÑO MISSION INDIANS OF THE RINCON RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA

## **RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE REPEAL OF RINCON WORKERS' COMPENSATION ORDINANCE, RTC § 6.600**

**WHEREAS**, the Rincon San Luiseno Band of Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation, California (the "Rincon Band") is a federally recognized Indian tribe organized pursuant to the Articles of Association adopted February 14, 1960 and approved by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs on March 15, 1960; and

WHEREAS, the Rincon Tribal Business Committee ("Tribal Council") of the Rincon Band is the duly elected governing body of the Rincon Band, empowered pursuant to the Articles of Association to represent the Rincon Band and act in all matters that concern the general welfare of the Rincon Band; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-23 ("Resolution"), the Tribal Council enacted the Rincon Workers' Compensation Ordinance, RTC §6.600 ("Ordinance"), to establish uniform procedures for the administration of workers' compensation benefits to employees of the Harrah's Resort Southern California ("HRSC") who sustain work-related injuries; and

**WHEREAS**, the Tribal Council now desires to revoke and cancel the Resolution and repeal the Ordinance in its entirety.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Tribal Council hereby revokes and cancels the Resolution and repeals the Ordinance in its entirety.

[Certification on the Following Page]

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-43 Page 2 of 2

#### CERTIFICATION

We the undersigned, as the governing body of the Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians of the Rincon Reservation, California, do hereby approve revocation of Resolution No. 2018-23 and repeal of the Rincon Workers' Compensation Ordinance, RTC § 6.600, and do hereby certify that the Rincon Business Committee is composed of five (5) members of whom 3 constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly held on July 25, 2019, by a vote of 4 in favor, 6 against, 1 absent, and 2 abstaining.

Bo Mazzetti, Chairman

somall turner

Tishmall Turner, Vice Chairwoman

ANNA Laurie E. Gonzalez, Council Member

Steve Stallings, Council Member

Alfonso Korb, Sr., Council Member